configuration and customisation of SaaS arrangements as intangible assets in the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position. Following the adoption of the above IFRIC agenda decision, current
software with underlying SaaS arrangements were identified and assessed to determine if the Group has
control of the software. For those arrangements where the Group does not control the software or the asset,
the Group derecognised the intangible previously capitalised.

The adoption of the above agenda decision has resulted in recognition of costs capitalised on SaaS
arrangements as an expense of $2.866 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income for the current period and $10.064 million as an opening balance
adjustment in retained earnings related to 30 June 2021.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting
policy in relation to SaaS arrangements, as follows:

(a) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the six months ended 31 December 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Other expenses (31,481) (1,628) (33,109)
Other profit or loss items 76,251 - 76,251
Profit after income tax for the period 44,770 (1,628) 43,142

(b) Consolidated statement of financial position

Balances as at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Intangible assets and goodwill  37,482 (14,377) 23,105
Deferred tax asset 29,020 4,313 33,333
Other net assets 479,425 - 479,425
Net assets 545,927 (10,064) 535,863

Net accumulated losses  (2,533) (10,064) (12,597)
Other equity balances 548,460 - 548,460
Total equity 545,927 (10,064) 535,863

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 31 December 2021

20

10. Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

(b) Consolidated statement of financial position

Balances as at 30 June 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Net accumulated losses  (65,432) (8,237) (73,669)
Other equity balances 563,263 - 563,263
Total equity 497,831 (8,237) 489,594

Balances as at 30 December 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Net accumulated losses  (26,942) (9,865) (36,807)
Other equity balances 543,513 - 543,513
Total equity 516,571 (9,865) 506,706

(c) Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the six months ended 31 December 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Payments to suppliers and employees (584,683) (1,628) (586,311)
Other operating cashflows 662,537 - 662,537
Net cash from operating activities 77,854 (1,628) 76,226

Payments for intangible assets (2,974) 1,628 (1,346)
Other investing cashflows (98,310) - (98,310)
Net cash used in investing activities (101,284) 1,628 (99,656)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 31 December 2021

21

11. Borrowings

On 24 August 2021, the Group executed a new syndicated asset finance facility. The total amount available
under this asset finance facility is $145.000 million and it enables the Group to support its capital
requirements for the current financial year 2022. As at 31 December 2021, $95.788 million was utilised.

For the existing $164.000 million syndicated multi-option debt facility, the Group has drawn a total of
$124.000 million as cash and $9.176 million as bank guarantees as at 31 December 2021. (As at 30 June
2021:$60.000 million drawn as cash and $4.401 million drawn as bank guarantees).

The Group leases offices, plant and equipment, and vehicles across the countries in which it operates.
Lease contracts are for fixed periods between 6 months and 10 years and may include extension options.

The Group’s lease liabilities are secured by the leased assets and in the event of default, the leased assets
revert to the lessor. All remaining assets of the Group are pledged as security under the multi-option facility.

The table below summarises movements in borrowings during the six months ended 31 December 2021:

Interest-

bearing loans
Lease

liabilities
Total

  $'000 $'000 $'000
At 1 July 2021 97,935 214,497 312,432
Adjustments to initial accounting for business combination - 285 285
Borrowings drawn on facility 70,000 - 70,000
Equipment financing1 15,098 63,485 78,583
Interest expensed 2,240 5,499 7,739
Interest and transaction costs paid (1,451) (5,499) (6,950)
Principal repayments (16,925) (41,290) (58,215)
Disposal - (996) (996)
Transfers (8,474) 8,497 23
Exchange differences 121 659 780
At 31 December 2021 158,544 245,137 403,681
Current 22,983 79,258 102,241
Non-current 135,561 165,879 301,440
1 Includes $11.532 million in relation to capital expenditure purchased during the financial year ended 30 June 2021 which
was subsequently financed through equipment financing.

12. Fair value measurement

There were no material financial assets or financial liabilities carried at fair value. The carrying amount of
financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 31 December 2021

22

13. Share based payments

For the half-year ended 31 December 2021, the Group issued two tranches of performance rights under the